

No. 15-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALICE O'BRIEN
(Counsel of Record)
JASON WALTA
LUBNA A. ALAM
AMANDA L. SHAPIRO
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Standard Is Incompatible with the “Free Appropriate Public Education” that the Text and Purpose of the IDEA Guarantee	4
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Standard Is Incompatible with Educational Best Practices.....	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. Re-1</i> , 798 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2015)	4, 14, 15
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. Re-1</i> , No. 12-cv-2620-LTB, 2014 WL 4548439 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2014).....	14
STATUTES AND LAWS	
20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1401.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412.....	4, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1474.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1481.....	13
Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997)	7, 8
Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004)	7, 9, 13
Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975)	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975: Hearing on S. 6 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare, 94th Cong. (1975)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Reauthorization of the Individuals with Disabilities Act (IDEA): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. and Civil Rights of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 103d Cong. (1994).....	8
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975).....	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 104-275 (1996).....	7
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997).....	7
Special Education: Is IDEA Working as Congress Intended?: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 107th Cong. (2001).....	8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laudan Aron & Pamela Loprest, <i>Disability and the Education System</i> , 22 FUTURE OF CHILD. 97 (Spring 2012).....	11
Ulrich Boser et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>The Power of the Pygmalion Effect: Teacher Expectations Strongly Predict College Completion</i> (2014), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education/reports/2014/10/06/96806/the-power-of-the-pygmalion-effect/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Educ. Ass'n Educ. Policy & Practice Dep't, <i>Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports: A Multi-tiered Framework that Works for Every Student (PB41A)</i> (2014), http://www.nea.org/assets/docs/PB41A-Positive_Behavioral_Interventions-Final.pdf	16
Nat'l Educ. Ass'n Educ. Policy & Practice Dep't, <i>Universal Design for Learning (UDL): Making Learning Accessible and Engaging for All Students (PB23)</i> (2008), www.nea.org/assets/docs/PB23_UDL08.pdf	12
Nat'l Ass'n for the Educ. of Young Child., <i>Position Statement: Developmentally Appropriate Practice in Early Childhood Programs Serving Children from Birth through Age 8</i> (2009), https://www.naeyc.org/files/naeyc/file/positions/position%20statement%20Web.pdf	10, 11, 12, 14
Robert F. Putnam et al., <i>Academic Achievement and the Implementation of School-Wide Behavior Support</i> , POSITIVE BEHAV. INTERVENTIONS & SUPPORTS NEWSL., Vol. 3:1 (2016), https://www.pbis.org/Common/Cms/Documents/Newsletter/Volume3%20Issue1.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Toni A. Sondergeld & Robert A. Schultz, <i>Science, Standards, and Differentiation</i> , 31 GIFTED CHILD TODAY 34 (2008)	12
Sarah D. Sparks, <i>Studies Shed Light on 'Twice Exceptional' Students</i> , EDUC. WEEK (May 9, 2012), http://www.edweek.org/ew/ articles/2012/05/08/30gifted.h31.html?tkn= PWFDRZv62bLKAdNRPRfGOfkavzw UOCHZ0Zw&cmp=ENL-EU-NEWS1	13
Alix Spiegel, <i>Teachers' Expectations Can Influence How Students Perform</i> , NAT'L PUB. RADIO (Sept. 17, 2012, 3:36 AM), http://www.npr.org/sections/health- shots/2012/09/18/161159263/teachers- expectations-can-influence-how- students-perform	11
Lisa Trei, <i>Academic Performance and Social Behavior in Elementary School Are Connected, New Study Shows</i> , STAN. NEWS SERV. (Feb. 15, 2006), http://news.stanford.edu/pr/2006/ pr-children-021506.html	16
Michael Yudin, <i>Higher Expectations to Better Outcomes for Children with Disabilities</i> , HOMEROOM: THE OFFICIAL BLOG OF THE U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC. (June 25, 2014), http://blog.ed.gov/2014/ 06/higher-expectations-to-better- outcomes-for-children-with-disabilities/	11
